
1 City of Ann Arbor City Administrator’s Report – September 15, 2025 
The City’s Mission is to deliver exceptional services that sustain and enhance a vibrant, safe and diverse community. 

 

 
City Administrator’s Report September 15, 2025 prepared for City Council. Kindly forward questions, comments, 
or suggestions for input to mdohoney@a2gov.org, mwalton@a2gov.org, or shiggins@a2gov.org. 
 

Safety Update  City’s Safety Unit recently recognized the employees at the Water Resources Recovery Facility 
(WRRF) for their strong safety culture and safety performance. A recent analysis of injury and illness trends 
showed that the WRRF has consistently reduced incident rates over time. In fact, there have been zero 
recordable injuries or illnesses since 2022. This is an incredible achievement for an industrial facility. This result 
can be attributed to a strong safety culture at the plant. Employees take a proactive approach to identifying and 
resolving safety concerns. They engage with Safety staff on a regular basis to identify areas for improvement. 
There is also a strong commitment to training and inspecting and maintaining facilities and equipment.  

Thank you to the WRRF employees for making A2 Be Safe! 

 
• Sustainability Corner Catch up on the latest information submitted from the Ann Arbor Office of 

Sustainability and Innovations (OSI). For further details, including registration links, visit OSI online. Catch 
up on the latest information submitted from the Ann Arbor Office of Sustainability and Innovations (OSI). 
For further details, including registration links, visit OSI online.  

• Green Fair | September 19th, 5-8 PM | Main Street Ann Arbor:  Join the Office of Sustainability and 
Innovations and the broader sustainability community for this annual event featuring 100 exhibitors 
advancing sustainable living with information about renewable energy, energy waste reduction, the 
circular economy, local food systems, environmental resources, green transportation, environmental 
advocacy and justice, urban forestry, and so much more! Learn more at a2gov.org/greenfair.  

• Sustainability on NPR: We’re delighted to share that the City’s sustainability work was recently 
highlighted on the NPR show, Marketplace. The episode aired on September 11, 2025 and you can hear 
the update from Ann Arbor around minute 10:30: https://www.marketplace.org/shows/marketplace.   

• Ann Arbor Launched Air Quality Map and AQI Alert System: The City of Ann Arbor’s Office of 
Sustainability and Innovations (“OSI”) is excited to announce that we have partnered with Clarity 
Movement (“Clarity”), the manufacturers of our city-wide network of 10 solar-powered air quality 
monitors, to launch a new map displaying the current AQI (Air Quality Index) at each of our ten 
monitoring locations. The new map can be found at www.a2gov.org/airquality and features a way to sign 
up for email alerts when AQI reaches the ‘Unhealthy’ level.  

mailto:mdohoney@a2gov.org
mailto:mwalton@a2gov.org
mailto:shiggins@a2gov.org
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/sustainability/Newsletter-Events/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.a2gov.org/departments/sustainability/Newsletter-Events/Pages/default.aspx
https://a2gov.org/greenfair
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.marketplace.org%2Fshows%2Fmarketplace&data=05%7C02%7CSHiggins%40a2gov.org%7C997709e9551d4eaf49da08ddf21ce1db%7C48afa58563754170b9d1e9c568bb92f3%7C0%7C0%7C638932928069123740%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=4kx1HCOhI5S92Wx1X5%2FoYK8j1Rta4WPk3OnTb9Fm7q4%3D&reserved=0
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• Business Rebates for Electric Leaf Blowers Reinstated: Designed to help lower the cost of transitioning 
from gas to electric leaf blowers in accordance with Ann Arbor’s leaf blower ordinance, these rebates will 
be available to businesses that provide lawn care or landscaping services to properties located in Ann 
Arbor. These rebates will be available until September 30, 2026 or until funding is expended, and can be 
found at osi.a2gov.org/leafblowers.  

• New Fiscal Year, New Rebates! As of July 1, 2025, all Home Energy Rebate categories are refreshed, 
meaning Ann Arbor households are eligible for up to $25,000 in rebates!  Residents interested in home 
energy efficiency improvements are encouraged to learn more at osi.a2gov.org/rebates.  

• Monthly Clothing Swap, September 18, 4 – 7 PM, Council Chambers, City Hall: Join the Office of 
Sustainability and Innovations for monthly clothing swaps on the third Thursday of each month! These 
are a perfect way to give your gently used clothes a new home. And you might just find an item of clothing 
you have been looking for, without having to buy it new. Learn more and RSVP online. 
lu.ma/a2zeroclothingswaps  

• Cinema & Sustainability Series: The Lorax, Sept 28, 1:30 PM, Michigan Theater: This FREE event will 
include the screening of The Lorax and a short post-screening discussion about the importance of trees 
in Ann Arbor! Reserve your free tickets for the Lorax and the rest of the series online at: marquee-
arts.org/cinema-and-sustainability/  

• Green Rental Housing Learning Session 2, Sept 30, 1 – 2 PM, Zoom: To help landlords and property 
managers understand the Green Rental Housing Ordinance and learn more about how to save money, 
stay compliant, and simplify planning, OSI and Rental Housing Services will be hosting educational 
webinars with time for questions and answers. Anyone is welcome to attend, but registration is required: 
https://a2gov.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_eM3K1MUIT-qZBrl8P6N7yw  

 
• FB: A2Zero | IG: @a2zero2030 JOIN OUR MAILING LIST | YOUTUBE | a2zero.org  
• For more information on our upcoming events, please visit www.a2gov.org/sustainability/events 

 
  

 
• Police Monthly Report. The August 2025 AAPD Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Pedestrian Crash 

Report (PDF) is attached. 
• Transportation Commission Monthly Report. The August and September 2025 Transportation 

Commission Project Reports are available via 
https://a2gov.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=7658109&GUID=42124163-AAFF-4209-A1A0-
DFACF449E0A8&Options=&Search=  

 

September 15 Council Meeting will feature the following items of interest:  

Consent Agenda (19). There are 19 items on the consent agenda.  
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Public Hearings. None  

Ordinances – Second Reading. None   

Ordinances – First Reading (4). 

• An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 55 (Zoning), Rezoning of 4.16 Acres from O (Office District) to R4E 
(Multiple-Family Dwelling District), The Crescent Rezoning, 2525 Ann Arbor-Saline Road (CPC 
Recommendation: Approval - 6 Yeas and 1 Nays) 

• An Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Map of Chapter 55 (Unified Development Code), 0.11 Acre from P 
(Parking) to C1 (Local Commercial), 1007 Woodlawn Ave Rezoning (CPC Recommendation: Approval 7 
Yes, 0 No.) 

• An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 14 (Purchasing, Contracting and Selling Procedure) of Title I of the Code 
of the City of Ann Arbor 

• An Ordinance to Add Chapter 95 (Temporary Reduction of Distance Requirements Between K-12 Schools 
and Marijuana Facilities and Establishments to Title VII (Businesses and Trades) of the Code of the City 
of Ann Arbor 

CTN Brings Home Several Philo T. Farnsworth Video Competition Awards. Community Television Network 
(CTN) of Ann Arbor has earned several honors at the annual Philo Festival of Media Arts Awards. This year, over 
130 entries from Ohio, Kentucky, Indiana and Michigan were submitted for consideration.  

The Philo T. Farnsworth Award is presented by the Alliance for Community Media – Central States Region in 
recognition of excellence in Public, Educational and Government Access TV (PEG TV). The award honors the 
pioneering efforts of individuals and organizations that continue to advance the use of media in communities 
across the region. The Philo Awards celebrate achievements in media creation, with a special focus on public 
access programming. More information is available via https://www.a2gov.org/news/posts/ctn-brings-home-
several-philo-t-farnsworth-video-competition-awards/ 

 

The City of Ann Arbor is hosting Safe Streets for All (SS4A) informational 
events to share how the program is advancing Ann Arbor’s Vision Zero 
efforts to eliminate traffic-related fatalities and serious injuries. The SS4A 
Program is currently designing quick-build and speed-management 
projects on corridors across the city to make streets safer, calmer and more 
comfortable for all users. Project information and details about the 
following events are available at https://engage.a2gov.org/safe-streets-
all-project.   
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TO:  Milton Dohoney Jr.  

FROM: Ann Arbor Police Department 

SUBJECT:  Monthly Comparison Report   

DATE:  September 4, 2025  
 

AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part A – August 2025 
 

 

Crime
Part Group Description

08/01/2025
TO

09/01/2025

07/01/2025
TO

08/01/2025

Percent
Changed

08/01/2024
TO

09/01/2024

Percent
Changed YTD 2025 YTD 2024 Percent

Changed

A AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 24 20 20.00% 28 -14.29% 164 165 -0.61%
A ANIMAL CRUELTY 3 1 200.00% 0 N/C 6 2 200.00%
A BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 6 4 50.00% 9 -33.33% 40 37 8.11%
A BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 10 14 -28.57% 29 -65.52% 77 107 -28.04%
A DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 39 35 11.43% 41 -4.88% 253 270 -6.30%
A EMBEZZLEMENT 1 3 -66.67% 4 -75.00% 14 18 -22.22%
A EXTORTION 1 3 -66.67% 2 -50.00% 10 15 -33.33%
A FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 1 2 -50.00% 7 -85.71% 24 44 -45.45%
A FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 10 9 11.11% 6 66.67% 79 35 125.71%
A FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 35 42 -16.67% 27 29.63% 185 202 -8.42%
A FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 7 7 0.00% 8 -12.50% 70 110 -36.36%
A INTIMIDATION/STALKING 5 14 -64.29% 14 -64.29% 109 116 -6.03%
A LARCENY -OTHER 37 43 -13.95% 44 -15.91% 292 317 -7.89%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 10 21 -52.38% 29 -65.52% 195 190 2.63%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 45 50 -10.00% 45 0.00% 361 320 12.81%
A LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 1 9 -88.89% 1 0.00% 44 107 -58.88%
A MOTOR VEHICLE, AS STOLEN PROPERTY 1 1 0.00% 1 0.00% 6 2 200.00%
A MOTOR VEHICLE FRAUD 1 1 0.00% 0 N/C 3 0 N/C
A MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 9 15 -40.00% 17 -47.06% 77 99 -22.22%
A NARCOTIC EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS 3 0 N/C 1 200.00% 5 4 25.00%
A NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 57 45 26.67% 57 0.00% 395 454 -13.00%
A OBSCENITY 1 1 0.00% 2 -50.00% 13 11 18.18%
A PARENTAL KIDNAPPING 1 0 N/C 0 N/C 1 0 N/C
A RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 46 42 9.52% 29 58.62% 334 231 44.59%
A ROBBERY 5 1 400.00% 4 25.00% 18 27 -33.33%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 2ND DEGREE 1 1 0.00% 1 0.00% 4 6 -33.33%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 1 3 -66.67% 4 -75.00% 23 32 -28.13%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION - CSC 1ST DEGREE 1 1 0.00% 0 N/C 3 1 200.00%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION -CSC 3RD DEGREE 3 1 200.00% 1 200.00% 26 9 188.89%
A STOLEN PROPERTY 2 1 100.00% 2 0.00% 10 15 -33.33%
A VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 6 7 -14.29% 9 -33.33% 40 63 -36.51%
A WEAPONS OFFENSE -CONCEALED 2 4 -50.00% 3 -33.33% 21 27 -22.22%

August 2025 CLEMIS Monthly Crime Comparison Report 
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AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part B –  August 2025 
 

 
            

                          N/C represents an increase of "0" which is mathematically "Not-Calculable" 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Crime
Part Group Description

08/01/2025
TO

09/01/2025

07/01/2025
TO

08/01/2025

Percent
Changed

08/01/2024
TO

09/01/2024

Percent
Changed YTD 2025 YTD 2024 Percent

Changed

B BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT) 4 2 100.00% 1 300.00% 13 15 -13.33%
B DISORDERLY CONDUCT 14 18 -22.22% 9 55.56% 110 95 15.79%
B FAMILY -ABUSE/NEGLECT NONVIOLENT 2 2 0.00% 2 0.00% 14 20 -30.00%
B FRAUD -BAD CHECKS 5 1 400.00% 1 400.00% 14 4 250.00%
B HEALTH AND SAFETY 2 1 100.00% 1 100.00% 7 3 133.33%
B JUVENILE RUNAWAY 7 3 133.33% 3 133.33% 28 11 154.55%
B LIQUOR VIOLATIONS -OTHER 36 4 800.00% 11 227.27% 62 32 93.75%
B MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE 21 7 200.00% 24 -12.50% 60 72 -16.67%
B OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 29 38 -23.68% 24 20.83% 187 170 10.00%
B OBSTRUCTING POLICE 11 15 -26.67% 10 10.00% 75 84 -10.71%
B OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS 16 16 0.00% 14 14.29% 100 126 -20.63%
B PEEPING TOM 1 0 N/C 0 N/C 2 3 -33.33%
B PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER 6 6 0.00% 2 200.00% 50 28 78.57%
B SEX OFFENSE -OTHER 5 1 400.00% 2 150.00% 29 12 141.67%
B TRESPASS 2 7 -71.43% 5 -60.00% 39 41 -4.88%

August 2025 CLEMIS Monthly Crime Comparison Report 
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Monthly Crime Comparison Chart (preliminary and advisory) Part A&B – August 2024/2025 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Ann Arbor Police Department 
Office of the Chief 

Chief Andre Anderson  
Executive Deputy Chief 

Jason Forsberg 
Deputy Chief 

Patrick Maguire 

4 - Monthly Comparison Report – Monthly Offense and Pedestrian Crash Report 

 

 

AAPD Offense Monthly Comparison Report (preliminary and advisory) Part A&B – Year-to-Date 2025 
 

 

Crime Part Group Description YTD 2025 YTD 2024 Percent
Changed

A AGGRAVATED/FELONIOUS ASSAULT 164 165 -0.61%
A ANIMAL CRUELTY 6 2 200.00%
A BURGLARY -ENTRY WITHOUT FORCE (Intent to Commit) 40 37 8.11%
A BURGLARY -FORCED ENTRY 77 107 -28.04%
A DAMAGE TO PROPERTY 253 270 -6.30%
A EMBEZZLEMENT 14 18 -22.22%
A EXTORTION 10 15 -33.33%
A FORGERY/COUNTERFEITING 24 44 -45.45%
A FRAUD -CREDIT CARD/AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE 79 35 125.71%
A FRAUD -FALSE PRETENSE/SWINDLE/CONFIDENCE GAME 185 202 -8.42%
A FRAUD - IDENTITY THEFT 70 110 -36.36%
A INTIMIDATION/STALKING 109 116 -6.03%
A LARCENY -OTHER 292 317 -7.89%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM BUILDING 195 190 2.63%
A LARCENY -THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE 361 320 12.81%
A LARCENY -THEFT OF MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS/ACCESSORIES 44 107 -58.88%
A MOTOR VEHICLE, AS STOLEN PROPERTY 6 2 200.00%
A MOTOR VEHICLE FRAUD 3 0 N/C
A MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT 77 99 -22.22%
A NARCOTIC EQUIPMENT VIOLATIONS 5 4 25.00%
A NONAGGRAVATED ASSAULT 395 454 -13.00%
A OBSCENITY 13 11 18.18%
A PARENTAL KIDNAPPING 1 0 N/C
A RETAIL FRAUD -THEFT 334 231 44.59%
A ROBBERY 18 27 -33.33%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 2ND DEGREE 4 6 -33.33%
A SEXUAL CONTACT FORCIBLE -CSC 4TH DEGREE 23 32 -28.13%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION - CSC 1ST DEGREE 3 1 200.00%
A SEXUAL PENETRATION -CSC 3RD DEGREE 26 9 188.89%
A STOLEN PROPERTY 10 15 -33.33%
A VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ACT 40 63 -36.51%
A WEAPONS OFFENSE -CONCEALED 21 27 -22.22%
B BURGLARY - UNLAWFUL ENTRY (NO INTENT) 13 15 -13.33%
B DISORDERLY CONDUCT 110 95 15.79%
B FAMILY -ABUSE/NEGLECT NONVIOLENT 14 20 -30.00%
B FRAUD -BAD CHECKS 14 4 250.00%
B HEALTH AND SAFETY 7 3 133.33%
B JUVENILE RUNAWAY 28 11 154.55%
B LIQUOR VIOLATIONS -OTHER 62 32 93.75%
B MISCELLANEOUS CRIMINAL OFFENSE 60 72 -16.67%
B OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 187 170 10.00%
B OBSTRUCTING POLICE 75 84 -10.71%
B OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF LIQUOR OR DRUGS 100 126 -20.63%
B PEEPING TOM 2 3 -33.33%
B PUBLIC PEACE -OTHER 50 28 78.57%
B SEX OFFENSE -OTHER 29 12 141.67%
B TRESPASS 39 41 -4.88%

August 2025 CLEMIS Year to Date Crime Comparison Report 
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     AAPD Monthly Pedestrian Crash Report – August 2025  

 

 
   AAPD Monthly Bicyclist Crash Report – August 2025 

 

 
 N/A represents data was not available at the time of report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Report # Location Date Time Vehicle Movement Bike Movement At Fault Party Bike Injury Helmet 
250033149 E Medical Center and Fuller 7/7/2025 12:06 PM Turning Right Crossing at Intersection B B No
250033724 N Division and E Huron 7/10/2025 9:40 AM Turning Right Crossing at Intersection Motorist B Yes
250035913 W Stadium and Pauline 7/20/2025 2:50 PM Turning Right Going Straight N/A C No
250038142 Packard and Rosedale 7/31/2025 5:47 PM Turning Right Going Straight Motorist B Yes

Injury Legend: 
K - Fatal Injury (Any injury which results in death) 
A - Suspected Serious Injury (Any injury other than fatal which prevents normal activities and generally requires hospitalization) 
B - Suspected Minor Injury (Any minor injury that is evident to others at the scene) 

C - Possible Injury (Any possible injury that is reported or claimed) 

O - No Injury (No indication of injury) 

Report # Location Date Time Vehicle Movement
Pedestrian in 

Crosswalk At Fault Party
Pedestrian 

Injury
250040848 N Maple and Walter 8/15/2025 10:50 AM Going Straight Yes Motorist B
250041409 Stone School and Champagne 8/18/2025 11:43 AM Going Straight Yes Motorist B
250041767 Washtenaw and W Stadium 8/20/2025 12:25 PM Starting Up on Roadway No Pedestrian O
250041959 S Fourth and  E Liberty 8/21/2025 11:21 AM Going Straight No Pedestrian C
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